expenses, damages or claim expenses, including attorneys’ fees and costs and expert witness fees and 
costs, arising out of this Agreement or the Project so that the total aggregate liability of WR&D to Client 
and all others shall not exceed the lesser of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) or the fee received to a 
maximum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000).  It is intended that this limitation will apply 
to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.  
Such causes include, but are not limited to, WR&D’s negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach